• Changes in demographic assumptions, including mortality;
• Differences in participant experience from demographic assumptions; and
• Changes in coordinating benefits with plans not sponsored by UPS.

We recognize changes in the fair value of plan assets and net actuarial gains or losses in excess of a corridor (defined as 10% of the greater of the fair value of plan assets
or the plans' projected benefit obligations) immediately within income upon remeasurement of a plan. Other components of pension expense (referred to as "ongoing net
periodic benefit cost"), primarily service and interest costs and the expected return on plan assets, are reported on a quarterly basis.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of a 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate and return on assets for our pension and postretirement benefit
plans, and the resulting increase (decrease) in our obligations and expense as of, and for the year ended, December 31, 2022 (in millions):

(1)

(1)

51

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Pension Plans
25 Basis Point

Increase
25 Basis Point

Decrease
Discount Rate:

Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ (38) $ 39
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor (582) 521
Effect on projected benefit obligation (1,378) 1,471

Return on Assets:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost (144) 144
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor $ (34) $ 34

Postretirement Medical Benefit Plans
Discount Rate:

Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost $ 4 $ (3)
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor (38) 22
Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation (34) 40

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:
Effect on ongoing net periodic benefit cost — —
Effect on net periodic benefit cost for amounts recognized outside the 10% corridor 3 (12)
Effect on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation $ 10 $ (11)

Amount calculated based on 25 basis point increase / decrease in the expected return on assets.
Amount calculated based on 25 basis point increase / decrease in the actual return on assets.

Refer to note 5 to the audited, consolidated financial statements for information on our potential liability for coordinating benefits related to the Central States Pension
Fund.

Depreciation, Residual Value and Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

As of December 31, 2022, we had $34.7 billion of net property, plant and equipment, the most significant category of which was aircraft. In accounting for property, plant